
Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 21 December 2018
10.30 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Sandra Rhule

Councillor Charlie Smith

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 20 December 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday 21 December 2018

10.30 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PASAJE PRIMAVERA, ARCH 146, EAGLE 
YARD, HAMPTON STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP

1 - 26

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  20 December 2018



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
21 December 2018

Meeting Name
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Pasaje Primavera, Arch 146, 
Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP

Ward(s) or groups affected: North Walworth 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers whether it is appropriate to take interim 
steps pending the determination of an application made under Section 53A of the 
Licensing Act 2003 by the Chief of Police for the Metropolitan Police area for a summary 
review of the premises licences in respect of the premises known Pasaje Primavera, Arch 
146, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP.

2. Notes:

a) Under section 53A(2) of the licensing act 2003 the Licensing Authority must consider 
interim steps within 48 hours following the submission of an application under 
Section 53A of the licensing act 2003.

b) A copy of the full application and certificate is attached as Appendix A. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The Licensing Authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the application
 Relevant representations.

1
Agenda Item 5



7. The summary review powers under sections 53A to 53C of the Act allow 
[...]
A copy of the earlier premises licence is attached as Appendix B, with the Notice of 
Decision updating its content.

Designated premises supervisor

14. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) is Segundo Vicente Gualavisi Carlosama who 
has been DPS since the licence was first issued in 2011 and holds a personal licence 
issued by the London Borough of Lambeth.

2



The review application and certificate

15. On 20 December 2018 the Metropolitan Police Service applied to the licensing authority 
for a summary review of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as 
Pasaje Primavera, Arch 146, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP.

16. The application refers to a serious incident witnessed by Police Officers at 20:00h on 
Friday 15 December 2018 and draws from further CCTV evidence acquired later.  The 
matter involves a large fight with armed participants.  One of the armed males was the 
son of the premises’ owner and was in charge of the premises that night.

17. A copy of the application, supporting statements and certificate are attached to this report 
as Appendix A.   

The review procedure

18. The current hearing is for the purpose of considering if interim steps are needed as a 
result of the Police review and information submitted pending the full review hearing that 
will be held on Wednesday 16 January 2019.

19. The licensing sub-committee is not obliged to hear evidence from other parties at this 
stage of the procedure. 

20. The review is currently being consulted on and is advertised at the premises for 10 days. 
Responsible authorities and any other persons may make representations that will then be 
considered at the full hearing of the licensing sub-committee.

21. Any interim steps made by the licensing sub-committee at this hearing will cease to have 
effect once the review has been determined.

Operating History

22. No complaints have been received specifically about this premises, however, there are 
complaints from local residents of anti-social behaviour in the immediate vicinity caused by 
patrons of premises in the Yard.

23. The premises has received one full licence inspection, as part of the variation application.  It 
was visited at 19:43 on 5 October 2018.  The premises was found to be fully compliant, with 
the exception of two notices which had fallen down.  These were replaced and photographs 
were provided to the authority shortly afterwards.  A compliance letter was issued to the 
premises.  During this visit officers met Ian Gulavisi, whom described himself as ‘the owner’s 
son’.

The local area

24. A map of the local area is attached at Appendix D. 

Southwark Council statement of licensing policy

25. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2016-20 on 25 
November 2015. The policy came into effect on 1st January 2016. Sections of the 
statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the sub-committee’s 
consideration are:

3



 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority relies in 
determining licence applications.

 Section 5 – Determining applications for premises licences and club premises 
certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers issues such as 
location; high standards of management; and the principles behind condition 
setting.

 Section 6 – Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s approach 
to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current special policy areas 
and the classifications of premises to which they apply. To be read in conjunction 
with Appendix B to the policy.

 Section 7 – Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of licensed 
operation that this authority might consider appropriate by type of premises and 
(planning) area classification.

 Section 8 – The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general guidance 
on the promotion of the first licensing objective.

 Section 9 – Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion of the 
second licensing objective.

 Section 10 – The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on the 
promotion of the third licensing objective.

 Section 11 – The protection of children from harm. This provides general guidance 
on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective.

Resource implications

26. There is no fee associated with this type of application. 

Consultation

27. The premises licence holder has been informed of the application for review and of the 
details of the interim hearing.

Community impact statement

28. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with all 
relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy

29. The sub-committee is asked to consider interim steps following an application to review 
the premises licence under Section 53A of the licensing act 2003.

30. The principles, which sub-committee members must apply, are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

31. The licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider interim steps within 48 hours of 
receiving an application for review of a premises licence where.

4



 The application is properly made in accordance with Section 53A of the Act.
 The licensing authority has considered the ground(s) of review to be relevant to 

the licensing objective for prevention of crime and disorder.

32. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The protection of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

33. Each objective must be considered to be of equal importance. The authority must, having 
regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the following 
steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps 
are to:

 Modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding any condition
 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
 Remove the designated premises supervisor
 Suspend the premises licence 

34. The steps will remain in place until the review application is determined at a full hearing of 
the licensing sub-committee.

35. The authority may decide to take no action is if it finds no interim steps are appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives.

36. In deciding what remedial action if any it should take, the authority must direct its mind to 
the causes or concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action should 
generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more than a appropriate 
and proportionate response.

37. It is of particular importance that any detrimental financial impact that may result from a 
licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in the circumstances that gave rise to the application for review.

Reasons

38. Where the authority takes interim steps an application for review it must notify the 
determination and reasons why for making it to:

 The holder of the licence

 The chief officer of police for the area (or each police area) in which the premises 
are situated.

Hearing procedures

39. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may determine its 
own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross 
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is required 
for it to consider the representations.

 Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other person 
appearing at the hearing.

5



 The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to 
exercise their rights to:

o Address the authority
o If given
[...]
 committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application 
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder 
in the borough.

48. There is no right of appeal to a magistrates’ court against the licensing authority’s decision 
regarding the setting of interim steps at this Stage.

Guidance

49. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, members 
may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be given if this is the 
case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

50. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

REASONS FOR LATENESS

51. The reasons for lateness are that when an application for an expedited summary review is 
received from the police under section 53a of the Licensing Act 2003 the council’s 
licensing authority has a statutory duty hold a hearing within 48 hours from receipt of the 
application to consider interim steps that may be placed on the premises licence until such 
time as the application can be fully determined.

REASONS FOR URGENCY

52. The Council has a statutory duty under section 53a to hold an interim hearing within 48 
hours of receipt of a summary review.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Revised Guidance 
 to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark Statement of    
 Licensing Policy
 Case file

 C/O Southwark Licensing,   
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 3rd Floor Hub C,
 160 Tooley Street
 PO Box 64529
 SE1 5LX

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel:02075255748

7



APPENDICES

 Na
[...]
the premises and shall 

be maintained in full working order and be in operation at all times 

that the premises is in use under this licence. 

20



Page 7 of 8 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority   

 
 

21



Page 8 of 8 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

  
 
 
Licence No. 834660 

Plan No. 2112(LIC)01 

Plan Date May 2011 

 
 
 

22



NOTICE OF DECISION

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 12 NOVEMBER 2018

SECTION 34 LICENSING ACT 2003: PASAJE PRIMAVERA, ARCH 146, EAGLE YARD, 
HAMPTON STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP

1. Decision

That the application made by Pasaje Primavera Limited to vary a premises licence 
under s.34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Pasaje 
Primavera – Arch 146, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP is granted as 
follows:

2. Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of
the application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service and
trading standards during the conciliation process and the following additional
conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That substantial food to be served at all times that alcohol is supplied on
Fridays and Saturdays after 00:00.

2. That a minimum of one SIA licensed door supervisors shall be on duty at the
premises at all times when the premises are open between 00:00 and 03:00.

3. That patrons admitted after midnight must have been invited.

4. That there shall be no more than 80 patrons shall be present on the premises
between 00:00 and 03:00.

5. That no more than six patrons may use the outside smoking area at any one
time.  No drinks may be taken into this area.

6. That no alcohol may be taken off the premises.

7. That alcohol and late night refreshment is permitted until 02:30 on Fridays and
Saturdays.  The opening time to be extended until 03:00 on Fridays and
Saturdays for events.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative who advised that 
the premises had held a licence since 2011 and was a restaurant/bar that had an 
Ecuadorian menu.   The alcohol menu was extremely limited consisting of beer and wine. 
Since the grant of the licence in 2011, no complaints either in respect of the operation of 
the licence or noise had been received. Due to general concerns of anti-social behaviour, 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 12 NOVEMBER 2018

APPENDIX C
23



the applicant had liaised joined with the other premises in the area and employed a private 
security firm.  The applicant was very much customer led and wished the additional hours 
to occasionally hold birthday parties and weddings.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative from the Metropolitan Police 
Service who raised concerns that the hours sought by the applicant were a substantial 
increase to those already in operation and lay well outside of the Southwark licensing 
policy hours. The operating schedule is also deemed to be insufficient in light of this 
increase.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the officer from Southwark’s environmental 
protection team (EPT) who also raised concerns to the extended hours and the use of the 
premises. The officer also mentioned that there was a history of noise complaints in the 
immediate vicinity. The operating schedule is again believed to be lacking in content to 
sufficiently mitigate the potential for a negative impact on the locality.

The council’s public health department have also made representations in relation to the 
concerns around extended hours and the potential for public nuisance and crime and
disorder in the vicinity if granted.

The licensing sub-committee noted that the representation from the health and safety 
Team had been withdrawn.

The licensing sub-committee were please that through the course of discussions with the 
applicant the responsible authorities agreed conditions and therefore granted the variation 
application accordingly.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence.
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day
on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 12 NOVEMBER 2018

24



Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy.

Date: 12 November 2018

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 12 NOVEMBER 2018

25



��������	
���
�
�������
�
�����
���������
���
�������
�����
����
��
�������� �!�"
#�����
�$�����
%��$
&���	

APPENDIX D26



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Sandra Rhule

Councillor Charlie Smith (reserve)

1
1
1

By email

B

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
P.C. Ian Clements
P.C. Graham White

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies:                        

Dated:  20 December 2018

1
1

By email  
By email

2

7


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Pasaje Primavera, Arch 146, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP
	Appendix A:  Application
	Appendix B: Old Licence
	Appendix C: Notice of Decsion from 12 November 2018
	Appendix D: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 21 December 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 21 
December 2018 at 10.30 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Sandra Rhule

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

David Franklin, licensing officer
Felix Rechtman, legal officer
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The following late and urgent item was accepted by the chair:

Pasaje Primavera, Arch 146, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 21 December 2018

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PASAJE PRIMAVERA, ARCH 146, EAGLE YARD, HAMPTON 
STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP 

The licensing officer presented their report. Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative, the applicant for the review,  addressed 
the sub-committee. The police showed the sub-committee CCTV of the incident. Members 
had questions for the police.

The premises licence holder’s niece addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions.

Both parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.06pm for the sub-committee to consider it’s decision.

The meeting reconvened at 1.18pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That as interim steps to promote the licensing objectives pending the determination of the 
review application at the full hearing, to be held on 16 January 2018:

 That Mr Ian Gualavisi (Person A) and Mr Ronalo Palacios (Person B) be excluded 
from the premises.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee was asked to consider an urgent application for an expedited 
review made by the Metropolitan Police following an incident at the premises known as 
Pasaje Primavera. The expedited review application was made on 19 December 2018 
following a serious incident at the premises which took place on 15 December 2018 as set 
out in more detail below. 

The said police expedited review application is based on the prevention of crime and 
disorder objection in the Act and the police is seeking, as an interim measure until the full 
review hearing on 16 January 2019, for the premises licence to be suspended.

In support of the review, the police submitted a number of witness statements concerning 
the said incident at the premises and at the sub-committee hearing today the police also 
presented CCTV footage which was viewed by the premises owners as well as the sub-
committee. 

It is the police’s evidence that on 15 December 2018 at about 8pm in the evening there 
was a serious fight outside the premises and two individuals were observed carrying 
knives during the said incident.  It is further alleged that one of those people who was 
carrying a knife alleged at the time that he was in charge of the premises and that he is the 
owner’s son. 

The police further allege that they were offered the option of viewing the CCTV footage 
immediately following the incident by the son but subsequently when they asked for the 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 21 December 2018

CCTV footage several days later, that they were advised that there was no CCTV footage 
available but the new system was installed one day after the event. It is therefore 
suspected by the police that perhaps the CCTV footage was tampered with although they 
were not able to say with certainty that this was done at this stage but indicated that the 
hard drive was sent for inspection accordingly.  

As stated above, during the hearing the sub-committee also viewed the CCTV footage 
from the nearby church which provides a very good view of the entrance to the premises.  
The sub-committee noted that a person was approaching the door to the premises and 
that a group of people came out and that there was some kind of dispute going on.  The 
sub-committee also noted a big knife which was at some stage dropped on the floor and 
then later on picked up by the son, Ian.  The sub-committee was not convinced from the 
footage itself that there was a second knife but based on the evidence from those at the 
premises at the time, it is now clear that there was more than one knife used during the 
incident.

Next the sub-committee heard from the premises owner’s niece who also produced a short 
witness statement in writing to the sub-committee. A copy of the witness statement will be 
kept on the file.  The niece alleges that she was in charge of the premises at the time of 
the incident while her uncle was away in Ecuador. She further stated that she was not 
selling alcohol at any time prior to the incident in question and that she was not even 
allowed to sell alcohol while her uncle was away, as was in the present case.  There is no 
evidence that alcohol played a part in this incident.

The niece further stated that the incident started by the premises owner’s ex-son-in-law 
coming to the premises with the ex-owner’s grandchild and causing problems both inside 
and outside the premises and that this activity subsequently led to the owner’s son, Ian, 
coming out and trying to deal with the situation.  Therefore it was submitted on behalf of 
the owners that this was a domestic incident and further submitted that the said ex-son-in-
law had been previously prohibited from attending anywhere near the premises, as part of 
an ongoing divorce settlement/proceedings. 

The niece stated that she called the police at about 7.56pm while the incident was ongoing 
which was confirmed by the police at the hearing. According to the police they received 5 
calls at the time.

On the basis of all the evidence heard and on the basis that this was just an expedited 
review to provide interim measures until the full review hearing which is due to take place 
on 16 January 2019, the sub-committee was not convinced that the sale and supply of 
alcohol had anything to do with this incident.  The sub-committee did form a provisional 
view that this was a domestic incident which is limited to the two individuals concerned, 
namely the owner’s son and the owner’s son-in-law.  

In the circumstances, the sub-committee considered that it is appropriate and 
proportionate to in order to prevent crime and disorder to expressly ban both the son and 
the son-in-law from the premises as an interim measure until the full review which is now 
due to take place on 16 January 2019.  

The sub-committee considers that this interim measure was proportionate in the 
circumstances based on the interim finding that the incident was limited to the two 
individuals concerned as outlined above.  This decision is made on the basis of the limited 
evidence provided by the police to date as well as the submissions and evidence 
presented by the licence-holder.  



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 21 December 2018

Appeal rights

There is no right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court against the licensing authority’s decision 
at this stage.

The premises licence holder may make representation against any interim steps imposed 
and a hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours of receipt of the 
representation.  The holder of the premises licence may only make further representations 
if there has been a material change in circumstances since the authority made its 
determination

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal office 
hours.

The meeting ended at 1.21pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


